The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley By-law 2018-59

Being a By-law which prescribes lower rates of speed within the Town of Grand Valley

WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter H-8, Section 128, as amended, authorizes that the Council of a municipality may prescribe a rate of speed per hour for motor vehicles:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley deems it expedient to restrict the speed of traffic on specific roads;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley enacts as follows:

- 1. In this By-law:
 - **a.** "Motor Vehicle" means an automobile, truck, motorcycle, motor assisted bicycle and any other vehicle propelled or driven otherwise than by muscular power.
 - **b.** "Streets and Roads" include the following road in the Town of Grand Valley
 - i. Amaranth-East Luther Townline from County Road 109 to 5 sideroad of Township of Amaranth
- 2. No person shall drive a motor vehicle on the above referenced road at a rate of speed greater than 60 Kilometers per hour.
- **3.** Every person who contravenes Section 2 is guilty of an offence and is subject to the penalties as designated under Section 128(4) of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter H.8 and amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This by-law shall take effect and come into force the day of passing by Council and when proper signage is erected.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 9th DAY OF OCTOBER 2018.

BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 9th DAY OF OCTOBER 2018.

Jane M. Wilson, CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

Steve Soloman, Mayor